Memo

To:  David Hollis

From: Jeff Walton, Associate Planner; 910-341-3260
CC: File;

Date: 10/15/2013

Re: PLN Review

The following is a list of comments for review from planning regarding the project. Please
provide your corrections as listed below. Additional review will be required once all the needed
documents have been provided. Items or documents not provided on initial submission will be
subject to further review. Please contact me for any further questions.

Site Plan Comments:

e Some buildings straddle property lines. Some (or all preferred) parcels may need to be
recombined.

0 A recombination map must be recorded prior to release.

e Sec. 18-60 (c) (7): Show location of existing and proposed property boundaries and lot
lines.

0 Are you proposing a recombination of all parcels?

e Sec. 18-60 (c) (10): Show Location and dimension of on-site pedestrian and vehicular
access ways, parking areas, loading and unloading facilities, designs of ingress and egress
of vehicles to and from the site onto public streets and curb and sidewalk lines.

0 Show a pedestrian connection from Oleander Drive.

e Sec. 18-60 (c) (15): Show a proposed landscape plan.

e Sec. 18-60 (c) (16): Show site inventory map and tree survey.

o0 |l assume there are significant trees being removed. Please provide mitigation
calculations but this can be done on the landscape plan when submitted.

e Show bicycle parking compliance. Each new commercial or office development
requiring 25 or more auto parking spaces shall make provisions for parking a minimum
of 5 bicycles. Each additional 100 auto parking spaces above the minimum 25 spaces
shall require provisions for parking of 5 additional bicycles up to a maximum of 25
bicycles. Bicycle parking facilities shall be provided within 20 feet of the primary
entrance to the facility.

0 | couldn’t locate the location of racks on plans, maybe we can discuss at TRC.

e Sec. 18-504: Show compliance with screening of dumpsters with living and non-living
material.

o Screening shall be a minimum of 6 feet in height along the front or corner side of
any lot and 8 feet in height along any side or rear property line.
o Dumpster will need to show landscaping on 3 sides in addition to the fence.

e | attempted to compare the existing parking lot with the proposed as a result of new

locations. | have attached a redline pdf of my estimates.




o0 Parking is parking according to the code. Car sales parking, inventory parking,
employee parking is all the same. If it was previously striped then no islands, but
for any new parking, landscaping kicks in.

0 Remember that all single parking rows need a minimum of 216 SF at each end as
well as 432 SF for double rows.

0 A parking space cannot be further away from a landscape island by no more than
120 feet. Consideration needs to be looked at for the parking against each side of
the property near Oleander.

o Streetyard and Parking lot landscaping are independent of each other. They
cannot be counted towards the same goal.

0 Since the site has double frontage, | can buy the argument for a 12.5 foot
streetyard on oleander, but that makes Spirea as the primary streetyard where the
minimum must be 25 feet per RB zoning.

0 Show height and type of fence proposed along Spirea Dr.

o For new parking within the redline shown, a 10-foot permimeter lot landscaping
strip is required between 4202 & 4400 Oleander Dr.

0 A 20-foot buffer is required for residentially zoned properties to the south west of
the site along the driveway off 42" street and next to the collision center.

A tree preservation/removal permit is required.
o Its appreciated to see the sidewalk on Spirea to weave around the existing trees.
o0 No issues with trees being removed.
» Need to show tree protection for each tree or groves of trees.
= Need to see mitigation cals for the significant trees being removed.
All federal, state and local permits are required prior to full construction release. This
includes, but is not limited to: state storm water, state utility extension permits, wetland
disturbance permits, city storm water, tree protection permits, etc.

Landscape Plan to Include:

The interior area of a parking facility shall be shaded by canopy trees either planted or
retained to provide twenty (20) percent or greater canopy coverage at maturity. For
purposes of this section, a parking facility shall include any areas of a development
devoted to pedestrian or vehicular use, including but not limited to parking areas, loading
spaces, automobile sales lots, driveways and internal drive aisles. The following
standards shall apply to interior parking area landscaping:

(@) All single planting islands measuring twelve (12) feet by eighteen (18) feet or
having the equivalent square footage shall have at least one (1) tree. All double planting
islands measuring twelve (12) feet by thirty-six (36) feet or having the equivalent square
footage shall have at least two (2) small mature shade trees or one canopy tree. All larger
planting islands will have additional trees in increments of one (1) tree for each additional
two hundred (200) square feet if installing small shade trees or one (1) tree for every four
hundred (400) square feet if installing canopy trees. All planting islands shall have
additional ground cover or shrubbery from the approved plantings list to cover the entire
landscaped island, subject to the walkway allowance as indicated below. At least seventy-
five (75) percent of the trees required hereunder shall be of a large shade/canopy species
as defined in the approved plantings list that have or will have at maturity a DBH of at
least twelve (12) inches. Small maturing shade trees may be planted where overhead
power lines would interfere with normal growth or for site design considerations, if trees
are maintained in their natural form.

For purposes of determining if the landscape plan meets the shading requirements of this
section, each canopy tree of the type described in this section shall be presumed to shade
a circular area of seven hundred and seven (707) square feet (based on having a canopy
radius of fifteen (15) feet with the trunk of the tree as the center). When smaller shade
trees are planted, each tree shall be presumed to shade a circular area of three hundred
and fourteen (314) square feet (based on having a canopy radius of ten (10) feet).
Perimeter trees shall be given credit for that portion of the circumference that intersects
the parking area. Using this standard, twenty (20) percent of the parking facility area



must have canopy coverage. For existing trees, credit shall be given for the actual
canopy overhanging the parking facility. The trees counted toward meeting the shading
requirement shall be indicated and calculations shall be shown on the site plan.

The legend will need to be tweaked for your planting schedule. Can you separate into
four categories: 1. Large Shade Tree 2. Small Shade tree 3. Shrubs 4. Groundcovers.
Sec. 18-462 (a): Show date of plan preparation.

Sec. 18-462 (b): Show project name and description of land use.

Sec. 18-462 (c): Show property owner and mailing address.

Sec. 18-462 (d) (1): Show a North Arrow.

Sec. 18-462 (d) (2): Show both a graphic scale and a numeric scale

Sec. 18-462 (d) (3): Show approximate locations, species and critical root zones of all
protected trees. Groves of protected trees that will not be disturbed may be labeled as
such on the map, stating the approximate number of protected trees and species mix,
without specifying data on each individual tree.

Sec. 18-462 (d) (4): Show note on plan stating that prior to any clearing, grading, or
construction activity, tree protection fencing will be installed around protected trees or
groves of trees. And no construction workers, tools, materials or vehicles are permitted
within the tree protection fencing.

Sec. 18-462 (d) (5): Show locations, dimensions and square footages of required
bufferyards and parking lot landscaping, perimeter lot landscaping, streetyard and
foundation plantings.

Sec. 18-462 (d) (6): Show details of required landscaping showing species, dimensions,
and spacing of planted materials and the use and protection of existing vegetation.

Sec. 18-462 (d) (7): Show all existing and proposed utilities and if applicable, their
associated elements.

Sec. 18-462 (d) (8): Show location and square footage of structures and parking lots.
Sec. 18-462 (d) (9): Show adjacent zoning district including across the street or streets.
Sec. 18-462 (d) (10): Show approximate locations of all trees greater than eight (8) inch
DBH within the required buffers and of all natural vegetation to be used part of the
buffer.

Sec. 18-462 (d) (11): Show setbacks of all structures and specifications and shielding of
certain uses as required.

Sec. 18-462 (d) (12): Show locations of any Conservation Resources associated with the
parcel including any Rare and Endangered species in accordance with the North Carolina
Wildlife Resource Commission.

Sec. 18-462 (d) (13): Show proposed schedule for landscaping.



Preliminary Site Plan of Renovations to

Capital Ford Lincoln

4222 OLEANDER DRIVE
LOCATED IN THE CITY OF WILMINGTON
NEW HANOVER COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

GENERAL NOTES:

LOCATION MAP

SITE DATA TABLE:

TAX PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS:
R06107-001-011-000
DB 818 PG 516
0B 593 PG 154

ZONING: RB

AMOUNT OF ACREAGE: CAPITAL FORD LINCOLN =
SETBACKS OF BUILDING:

355,679 sf = B.163 acres

REQUIRED: FRONT — 25 REAR - 15 SIDE -~ ¢
PROVIDED SHOWROOM: FRONT ~ 124,70 REAR - 258.5° SIDE — 51.6"
PROVIDED COLLISION CNTR: FRONT — 406.8° REAR -~ 390.2 SIBE = 32.0
PROVIDED TRUCK SHOP: FRONT — 347.9° REAR — 185.8 SIDE —~ 1.0

COMPARISON of EXISTING and PROPOSED CONDITIONS :

{ NOT 7O SCALE )

LANDSCAPING:

PARKING 223,310sf

EXISTING PROPOSED DIFFERENCE
BUILDINGE  42,800sf  58,285sf 15,485sf
PARKING 223,310sf 2685,330sf 42,020sf
TOTALS 2686,110sf 323,615sf 57,505sf
LOT AREA  355,580sf 355,580sf Osf
% BLDGS 12% 16% 4%
% IMPERVIOUS 75% 91% 16%

PARKING "AUTOMOBILE and TRUCK DEALER"™: 1/100SF GFA
CAMA LAND USE CLASSIFICATION "DEVELOPED”

NC GRID MONUMENT "TUESDAYS®

L

!
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|
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Capital Ford Lincoln - Truck Shop Elevation View - NTS

EXISTING PROPOSED DIFFERENCE
265,330sf

42,020sf

INTERIOR LANDSCAPED ISLANDS = 8,490 sf = 20% OF NEW PARKING
NEW STREET YARDS & BUFFERS = 18,275 sf

TOTAL NEW LANDSCAPED AREA = 28,765 sf = 10% OF ALL PARKING NEW & OLD

CURRENT DEMAND :

1

1250 GPD SEWER
{STD.125GPD PER SERVCE)
UTILITY: CFPUA

ADDITIONAL DEMAND :
250 GPD WATER
250 GPD SEWER

=

250 GPD WATER

(STD.125GPD PER SERVCE)

UTILITY: CFPUA
ZONED RB 2ONED RB ZONED RB
NOTE: OUTDOOR LIGHTING
ZONED RB SHALL NOT SHINE OR REFLECT

—

CAPITAL FORD — OLEANDER
577LF Primary frontage — (2) 31" drives

OLEANDER DR.

DIRECTLY ONTO ANY
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY.

Control requirements.
all requirements are met.

1. This map is not for conveyance, recordation, or sales.

2. This property Is not located within a speclal flood
hazard area according to Flood Insurance Rate Map Community
Panel #370171—-00108, effective date April 2, 1986,

Area zoned RB =
Building layout and dimensions by others.

This property Is zoned City of Wimington RB.
Buflding setbacks are as follows;

8.163 acres

25' from Cleonder Right-of-Way
0’ from Interlor Side
158" from Rear

8. Hondicop Ramps provided at all intersactions and one per building.

7. 15 suitable trees per acre are to be preserved or plonted
in accordance with City of Wimington stondards.

8. Parking areas ond streets fo be lighted In accordance with
City of Wilmington stendards.

8. Refuse collection by dumpster and priveie hauler.
10. 550 total parking spaces provided this rennovation.

11, NO CONSTRUCTION IS TQ BEGIN BEFORE LOCATION OF EXISTING
UTILITIES HAS BEEN DETERMINED. CALL "NC ONE~-CALL" AT LEAST
48 HOURS BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. 1-800-632-4949

12. Affected Non—Municipal Utliities shall be conltacted and provided with
plans and other pertinent information, when feosible, to coordinate
schedullng and placement. At the minimum this should include

BellSouth and CP&L.

13. Project shall comply with CFPUA Cross Connection
Water meter(s) cannol be releosed until

ADDITIONAL FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES:

— HYDRANTS MUST BE WITHIN 150" OF THE FDC

THE FDC MUST BE WITHIN 40" OF FIRE APPARATUS PLACEMENT
LANDSCAPING MAY NOT BLOCK ANY FDC OR HYDRANT WITH A 3' CLEAR SPACE MAINTAINED
CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN ALL WEATHER ACCESS FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLES DURING CONSTRUCTION
HYDRANTS MUST BE LOCATED WITHIN 8' OF THE CURB
NEW HYDRANTS MUST BE AVAILABLE FOR USE PRICR TO BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

OTHER NOTES:

1.

wjn b L

8,
9.
10.
11.

12
13.

14.
13.

16.
17.
18.

18.

20,

. SURVEYED IN 2013.

. ALL DISTANCES AS SHOWN ARE HORIZONTAL.
. SEWER PROVIDED BY CFPUA.

. WATER PROVIDED BY CFPUA.

. SITE WILL MEET ALL ZONING REQUIREMENTS.
. AREA COMPUTED BY COCRDINATE METHOD.

Being the foliowing tracts and parcels locoted in New Hanover County, North Carolina more
particularly described as follows:

TRACT 1

BEGINNING at ¢ concrete monument on the southern right of way line of Oleander Drive
(100" Public Right of way)said monument being located S 78°48'28" £ 817.07 ft. from NC
Grid Monument "TUESDAYS” (N 169,735.81, E 2,334,325.52 NAD 83); thence from said POINT
AND PLACE OF BEGINNING and with the southern right of way of Oleander Drive S 8312'34"
E 577.09 fi. an iron located at the northwest corner of property owned, now or formerly, by
Jeff Fountain tire Sales and Service, Inc {Book 1998, Page 285), thence leaving the
Southern right of way of way of QOleander Drive, and with the western line of said Jeff
Fountain Tire property S 06'42'34” W 426.76 ft. an Iron pipe located -at the southwest
corner of Jeff Fountain Tire and the northwest corner of property owned now or formerly by
Spirea Drive, LLC, thence with the western line of scid Spirea Drive, LLC, S 0551'18" W
185.91 ft.to an Iron pipe on the northern right of way of Spirea Avenue (60? public right of
way), thence with the nerthern right of way of Spirea Drive N 83°16'52" W 135.26 ft. to an
iron pipe, thence leaving the northern right of way of Spirea Drive N 0643'08" E 108.78 it.
to an iron rebar, thence N 83'16'52" W 63.00 ft. to an iron rebar, thence S 06'43'0B" W
22.50 ft. to an fron rebar, thence N 83'16'52" W 69.00 fi. to an iron rebar, thence S
06°43'08" W 86.28 ft. to an Iron rebar in the northern right of way line of Spirea Drive,
thence with the northern right of way line of Spirea Drive N 83"16'52" W 198.04 ft. {0 an
?X? in concrete pipe, thence leaving the northern right of way line of Spireg Drive N
06'46°20" £ 235.87 ft. to an iron rebar, thence N 8313'40" W 315.26 ft. to an iron pipe in
the eastern right of way of 42nd Street (30? public right of way), thence with eastern right
of way line of 42nd Street N 06'46'20" E 20.05 ft. to a PK Nail, thence leaving the

eastern right of way of 42nd Street S B3"13'40” E 200.02 ft. to a PK Nall, thence N
06°46'20" £ 357.34 ft. to the POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing an area of
318,246 square feet, 7.31 acres, as shown on that survey entitied Map of Capital Ford?
dated December 20, 2012, prepared by Hanover Design Services, P.A,, reference to which is
hereby made for o more particular description .

THIS PLAT IS PRELIMINARY, NOT INTENDED FOR
RECORDATION, SALES, OR CONVEYANCE.

REGUILLATED TREES ON SITE TO BE PRESERVED AS SHOWN.
STRIPING AND LANES TO CITY STANDARDS (THERMOPLASTIC).
NQ VEHICULAR ACCESS TO SITE EXCEPT AS SHOWN.
ALL UTILITIES UNDERGROUND. '
COMBINED GRID FACTOR = 1.00000.
FOR REFERENCE SEE :

DB 2685 PG 680

DB 3869 PG 424 AND 428
SIGNIFICANT TREES ON SITE TO BE PRESERVED AS SHOWN.
REGULATED TREES TO BE REMOVED ARE FOR ESSENTIAL
SITE IMPROVEMENTS. REGULATED TREES LOCATED
IN PARKING AREAS ARE AS SHOWN,
LANDSCAPING PLAN BY OTHERS.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE STAGING OF CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES WITH THE OWNER AND ACHITECT TO FACILITATE
ONGOING EXISTING AND ADJOINING BUSINESS ACTIVITIES.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE REMOVAL AND RELOCATICN
OF LIGHTING AND OTHER NON--MUNICIPAL UTILITES SUCH
AS ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE CONNECTIONS WITH THE
AFFECTED AGENCIES AND THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION OF PARKING
LOT, ISLANDS, AND EXTERIOR FENCING AND SCREENING WITH
THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT.
NCDOT PERMIT REQUIRED FOR ANY WORK IN OLEANDER R/W.
ALL SERVICES 7O BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CITY and CFPUA TECHNICAL STANDARDS.

Such tract being dll of (a) tracts 1,2,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11 and 12 conveyed to

Properties, LLC by deed recorded at Book 2686, Page 680 ond (b) all of tracts 1, 2 and 3
conveyed to Smith Redl

Estate Holdings, LLBy deed recorded ot Book 3869, page 424.
All bearings are relative to N.C. Grid (NAD 83) Smith Family

TRACT 2

BEGINNING at an existing iron pipe on the southern right of way line of Oleander Drive (100"
Public Right of way)said iron pipe being located § B0'56'00" E 1579.00 ft. from NC Grid
Monument "TUESDAYS” (N 169,735.81 £ 2,334,325.52 NAD 83) and dlse being the northeast
corner of the property owned, now or formerly, by Jeff Fountain Tire Soles and Service, Inc.
(Book 1999, page 285); thence from said POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING and with the
southern right of way of Oleander Drive S 83"2°34" E 144.00 fi. to an iron located at the
northwest corner of the property owned, now or formerly by Tru 2005 Re |, LLC (Book 4978,
page 24), thence leaving the southern right of way line of Oleander Avenue and with the
western line of said Tru 2005, S 06°4918" W 194.62 ft. to aon iron, thence with the northemn

6,438sf Streetyard required

(100" R\W)

5'X20" EASEMENT
BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION

line of property owned, now or formerly, by Toys ?R? Us (Book 1420, Page 713) N
8310°42" W 144.00 ft. to a PK Nail, thence with the eastern line of the Jeff Fountain Tire

. property N 06°49'18" E 194.55 ft. to the POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing
N 78425 6,430 sf PROVIDED, see Landscaping Plan 0B. 1037 PG. 872 1;;‘ 28,020 square feei,0.64 acres as shown on that survey entitied ?Map of Capital Ford?
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Added "proposed" to dumpster
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tree to be removed, typical
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Note
4" sewer service, connected to existing service
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3/4"water service, connect to existing water
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Note
Added tree inventory data and legend for trees to be removed
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Note
Added estimated current sewer and water usage based on number of services
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Note
Added estimated current usage based upon services
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Note
Added current and future demand summary for sewer and water
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Existing services
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